The team also monitors ongoing credit risks in respect of the loans.

(iii) Interest rate risks
Loans
The Company may make loans based on estimates or projections of future interest rates because the Investment Manager
expects that the underlying revenues and/or expenses of a borrower to whom the Company provides loans will be linked to
interest rates, or that the Company’s returns from a loan are linked to interest rates. If actual interest rates differ from such
expectation, the net cash flows of the borrower or payable to the Company may be lower than anticipated.

Job No: 33973 Proof Event: 17 Black Line Level: 6 Park Communications Ltd Alpine Way London E6 6LA

Customer: Praxis FM Project Title: RM Secured Direct Lending Annual Report T: 0207 055 6500 F: 020 7055 6600

50

17. Financial Instrument and capital disclosures continued

Interest rate sensitivity
Based on the Company’s loan investments, secured debt instruments, cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2017, a
0.50% increase/(decrease) in interest rates, all other things being equal, would lead to a corresponding increase/(decrease) in
the Company’s income as follows.

0.50%
Increase

£’000

0.50%
Decrease

£’000

Loan investments 204 (204)

Debt security instruments 180 (180)

Cash and cash equivalent 77 (77)

Total 461 (461)

Management of risks
The Investment Manager’s investment process takes into account interest rate risk. The investment strategy is to invest in loans
with maturities typically between 2 and 10 years. Exposure to predominantly higher yielding loans and possible floating rate
investments can mitigate interest rate risk to some extent.

(iv) Liquidity risks
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in realising assets or otherwise raising funds to
meet financial commitments. The cash and cash equivalent balance at the period end was £15,441,000.

Financial liabilities by maturity at the period end are shown below: